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2-8-16 

RESOLUTION #2016-4 

 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING APPLICANT USE VARIANCE RELIEF TO 

PERMIT A YOGA STUDIO ON A SITE PROVIDING MULTIPLE PROFESSIONAL WELLNESS 

SERVICES AND SITE PLAN WAIVER RELIEF FOR PREMISES IN THE PROFESSIONAL OFFICE 
DISTRICT (POD) 

              

 

 WHEREAS, on February 3, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of MARY 

GARBIESI, for the third floor of premises located at 504 White Horse Pike in the Professional 

Office District (hereinafter referred to as POD District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks use variance relief from the provisions of Article VI, Section 

141-15.1 of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance to permit Yoga instruction; and  

 WHEREAS, applicant also seeks conditional use relief from the provisions of Article VIII, 

Section 141-78 of the aforesaid ordinance, to permit multiple uses in a single premises in the 

POD District together with site plan waiver relief; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by publication 

and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the premises, more than 10 days 

before the date of the hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the testimony 

of applicant Mary Garbiesi, Patrick Cunningham, Joseph Traub, Sergio Panu, Natalie Marquet, 

Sharon Edelman, Janice Hawes, Shirley Bunel and Christie Tallent, and having considered the 

variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, as well as the arguments 

of applicant’s attorney Louis Caggiano, Jr., Esquire, and no one appearing in opposition 

thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Healing Space Acupuncture LLC is the owner of premises located at 504 White 

Horse Pike being described as Block 166, Lot 6, on the Collingswood Tax Map having 

purchased same on August 27, 2014. Rachel Weiss, a principal of Healing Space Acupuncture 

LLC has consented to the within application. Applicant is an individual who engages in Iyengar 

Yoga instruction. The subject premises are located in the POD District. 
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2. The property is rectangular in shape and contains 54.26 feet of frontage on the 

west side of the White Horse Pike right-of-way. It has a depth of 142.04 feet perpendicular to 

the White Horse Pike. The property is improved with the southern half of a three story brick 

and frame office building that is the location of acupuncture, massage therapy and other 

health and wellness services. The building is set back 34.22 feet from the west side of the 

White Horse Pike right-of-way and 32.02 feet from the southerly property boundary. The 

northern property boundary runs along the party wall separating applicant’s portion of the 

building from a law office located in the northern half of the structure. The southern half of Lot 

6 also contains a large bituminous parking lot which provides sufficient area for approximately 

seven unmarked parking spaces.  

3. Applicant’s neighbor directly to the north on contiguous Lot 5 is a law office and 

to the south is a residence. The property backs up to the east side of a lot which fronts on 

Grant Avenue and is in residential use. There is a one story office building directly across the 

street. A residential lot abuts applicant’s property to the south. 

4. The first and second floors of the subject premises were the previous site of use 

variance relief to permit acupuncture together with chiropractic, osteopathic, psychotherapy, 

pre and post natal counseling and massage therapy services all as set forth in Zoning Board of 

Adjustment Resolution #2014-24. With the exception of the massage therapy all of the wellness 

components including acupuncture are uses that are individually permitted in the POD 

District. 

5. Applicant proposes to conduct Iyengar Yoga classes on the third floor of the 

subject premises which is accessible by a stairway and which contains three rooms. Room 1 is 

11 feet 9 inches by 7 foot 10 feet inches and would be utilized as a cloak room, Room 2 (middle 

room) is 7 feet 8 inches by 11 feet 8 inches and would be used for meditation, reading and rest 

and Room 3 (front room), which is 13 feet 8 inches by 11 feet 9 inches would be used to 

instruct Yoga posture, breathing and meditation. Iyengar Yoga is a specific Yoga geared to an 

individual’s needs and can only be taught by an Iyengar instructor certified after years of 

training. Applicant is the only instructor in Southern New Jersey certified by the Iyengar 
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Association of the United States. Applicant, who also teaches twice a week at the Senior Center 

in Collingswood and in Philadelphia will conduct classes on Mondays from 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 

a.m., Thursdays and Fridays from 5:45 p.m. to 7:30 p.m., and Saturdays from 10:00 a.m. to 

11:30 a.m. There will only be one teacher and a maximum of six students at any given time. No 

retail sales will occur on the site. Participation in the instruction sessions will be by 

appointment. Approximately 90% of the students are local and will walk to the site. Hence, 

existing parking will be sufficient. No changes will be made to the interior or exterior of the 

building.   

6. The offering of Iyengar Yoga instruction on a site where acupuncture, 

osteopathic medicine, massage therapy, psychotherapy, pre- and post-natal counseling is 

offered compliments the delivery of these wellness services in a positive manner without 

creating any negative impact on surrounding uses. The different disciplines are offered at 

staggered hours by separate practitioners and in combination they comprise individual 

components of a wellness product delivery system. 

7. The POD District development along the White Horse Pike is robust. The 

proposed Yoga instruction will compliment the existing wellness services offered at the site and 

will fit in with the POD uses along the White Horse Pike. 

8. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-15.1 provides in 

relevant part that a use not expressly permitted as either a principal use, accessory use or 

conditional use is not permitted. Since Iyengar Yoga is not an expressly permitted use. A use 

variance will be necessary to permit it.  

9. Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-78 provides 

that no lot shall be utilized for more than one permitted principal use, other than a residence 

with a home occupation. However, a building may be utilized for more than one use upon 

obtaining approval for such additional use from the Planning Board as a conditional use. 

Because of applicant’s pending use variance application before the Zoning Board of Adjustment 

said Board has jurisdiction over the request for conditional use relief. Since the proposed Yoga 

instruction adds to the individual components of the wellness services currently delivered at 



 4 

the site thereby expanding the multiple uses, conditional use relief to add Yoga instruction to 

the site is necessary. 

 10. The Zoning Board of Adjustment does have concern about ingress and egress to 

and from the third floor in the event of fire given the lack of a third floor fire escape. The Board 

will defer to the Zoning Board Engineer for safety precautions to be utilized to guard against 

any risk in that regard. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction over 

the within request for use and conditional use variance relief to permit the aforesaid proposed 

services pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d), N.J.S.A. 40:55D-67 and N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-76.(b). and for site plan waiver relief pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51. 

 2. The proposed Iyengar Yoga instruction at the subject premises complements the 

wellness services currently provided. In combination with the acupuncture, massage therapy, 

osteopathic and psychotherapy uses at the site the public health and general welfare will be 

promoted by the addition of this discipline. The proposed Yoga instruction use together with 

the osteopathic, acupuncture, massage therapy and psychotherapy uses are particularly 

suitable for the site since in combination they constitute a wellness center use that is 

consistent with the permitted uses in the POD District. Accordingly, applicant has established 

the positive criteria for use variance relief by a preponderance of the credible evidence. 

 3. The proposed use variance relief requested will not be substantially detrimental 

to the public good and is consistent with the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning 

ordinance. Collingswood’s Zoning Ordinance sets forth its purpose with regard to the POD 

Distinct at Section 141-22A where it provides that the purpose of the POD is to recognize “the 

existing significant buildings within the district while supporting conversion of existing single-

family, detached residential houses to professional offices and cultural-oriented business 

without changing the architectural features of the area.” Applicant proposes no changes to the 

exterior of the structure in which it will operate. Iyengar Yoga enhances the permitted uses, 

and supports the full complement of wellness services offered at the site thereby promoting the 
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public health. The Iyengar Yoga presents no substantial detriment to the public good and will 

not impair the intent and purpose of the Collingswood Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance 

thereby satisfying the negative criteria for variance relief by a preponderance of the credible 

evidence. 

 4. The combination of Iyengar Yoga instruction with the wellness uses on the site 

will advance the public health. The combined uses will not overburden the site which can 

accommodate said uses without any negative impact on the surrounding area. 

 5. Given the lack of exterior changes to the site, enforcement of the provisions of 

Section 141-28 of Article VII of Collingswood’s Zoning Ordinance requiring a site plan 

submission would be impractical and would exact undue hardship upon the applicant. 

Accordingly, the Zoning Board of Adjustment deems said site plan submission requirement can 

be waived. 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Jeffrey Sollenberger and duly 

seconded by Michael Maley to grant use variance relief sought by applicant from: (1) the 

provisions of Article VI, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-15.1 to permit 

Yoga instruction; (2) site plan waiver relief from the provisions of Article VII, Section 141-28; 

and, (3) conditional use relief from the provisions of Article VIII, Section 141-78, to permit 

utilization of a building for more than one principal use, all in accordance with the application 

and exhibits submitted with the use variance application and the representations made by 

applicant at the hearing before the Board, be and the same is hereby GRANTED on the 

condition that applicant shall submit an ingress and egress plan that will provide safety to the 

occupants of the third floor engaging in Yoga instruction subject to the approval of the Zoning 

Board Engineer.  

 The above variance, site plan waiver and conditional use relief was granted by a   5   to  

1  vote of the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on February 3, 2016 

and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a _5____ to 

__0___ vote on  March 2          , 2016. 
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 ROLL CALL VOTE:  

 

 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Jeffrey Sollenberger, Brad Stokes, Michael Maley, 
Mary Marker 

 

 OPPOSED:  Harvey Stick 

 

AYE: Mr. Search, Mr. Sollenberger, Mr. Stokes, Mr. Maley, Mrs. Marker 
NAY:  - 

ABSTENTION: - 

              

Madalyn Deets 

Board Secretary 
 


